covenants stipulated in its mortgage financing agreements. As at December 31, 2023, ERES is in compliance with all
mortgage financing covenants.

142 2023 Annual Report

Notes to Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

32. Reclassification of Comparative Financial Statements
Certain 2022 comparative figures included in the consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of net income
(loss) and comprehensive income (loss), and consolidated statements of cash flows have been rearranged or combined
to conform with the current period presentation, with no change to total non-current and current assets, total non-current
and current liabilities, net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss), total cash provided by operating activities,
total cash used in investing activities, and total cash used in financing activities. CAPREIT assessed the materiality
of the reclassifications and determined the impact to be immaterial to the consolidated annual financial statements.
The following tables summarize the effects of the reclassifications described above:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Balance as at
December 31, 2022

as originally reported Adjustment

Balance as at
December 31, 2022

after reclassification

Non-current assets

Mortgages receivable 	 $	 46,800 	 $	 (46,800) 	 $	 –

Deferred income tax asset 		  – 		  6,173 		  6,173

Other assets 		  32,828 		  40,627 		  73,455

		  79,628 		  – 		  79,628

Current assets

Other assets 		  69,943 		  (15,907) 		  54,036

Amounts receivable 		  – 		  15,907 		  15,907

		  69,943 		  – 		  69,943

Non-current liabilities

Mortgages payable 	 $	 5,963,820 	 $	 (5,963,820) 	 $	 –

Bank indebtedness 		  388,975 		  (388,975) 		  –

Debt 		  – 		  6,352,795 		  6,352,795

Lease liabilities 		  47,460 		  (47,460) 		  –

Other liabilities 		  – 		  47,460 		  47,460

		  6,400,255 		  – 		  6,400,255

Current liabilities

Mortgages payable 		  613,277 		  (613,277) 		  –

Debt 		  – 		  613,277 		  613,277

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 		  137,908 		  (16,357) 		  121,551

Security deposits 		  46,775 		  (46,775) 		  –

Distributions payable 		  20,469 		  (20,469) 		  –

Other liabilities 		  17,720 		  83,601 		  101,321

		  836,149 		  – 		  836,149

143Focused on Quality

Notes to Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Consolidated Statements of Net Income (Loss)
and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the year ended
December 31, 2022

as originally reported Adjustment

For the year ended
December 31, 2022

after reclassification

Unit-based compensation recovery 	 $	 3,414 	 $	 (3,414) 	 $	 –

Unit-based compensation amortization expense 		  – 		  (7,256) 		  (7,256)

Fair value adjustments of Exchangeable LP Units 		  29,016 		  (29,016) 		  –

Fair value adjustments of investments 		  (101,261) 		  101,261 		  –

Gain on derivative financial instruments 		  54,135 		  (54,135) 		  –

Fair value adjustments of financial instruments 		  – 		  (7,440) 		  (7,440)

Loss on dispositions 		  (3,318) 		  3,318 		  –

Amortization of PP&E 		  (7,462) 		  7,462 		  –

Goodwill impairment loss 		  (14,278) 		  14,278 		  –

Loss on transactions and other activities 		  – 		  (25,058) 		  (25,058)

Interest and other financing costs 		  (182,869) 		  182,869 		  –

Interest expense on debt and other financing costs 		  – 		  (180,434) 		  (180,434)

Interest expense on Exchangeable LP Units 		  – 		  (2,435) 		  (2,435)

Mortgage fair value adjustments, net of mortgage settlement costs
on dispositions 		  1,766 		  (1,766) 		  –

Net gain on derecognition of debt 		  – 		  1,766 		  1,766

Total current income tax expense and deferred income tax recovery, net 		  10,034 		  (10,034) 		  –

Current income tax expense 		  – 		  (4,843) 		  (4,843)

Deferred income tax recovery 		  – 		  14,877 		  14,877

		  (210,823) 		  – 		  (210,823)

There has been no reclassification with respect to revenues from investment properties; however, note 19 contains
additional disclosure of $182,664 related to the non-lease component earned from tenants that is included within
revenue from investment properties for the year ended December 31, 2022.

144 2023 Annual Report

Notes to Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the year ended
December 31, 2022

as originally reported Adjustment

For the year ended
December 31, 2022

after reclassification

Operating activities

Fair value adjustments – Exchangeable LP Units 	 $	 (29,016) 	 $	 29,016 	 $	 –

Fair value adjustments – investments 		  101,261 		  (101,261) 		  –

Gain on derivative financial instruments 		  (54,135) 		  54,135 		  –

Fair value adjustments of financial instruments 		  – 		  7,440 		  7,440

Unit-based compensation recovery 		  (3,414) 		  3,414 		  –

Unit-based compensation amortization expense 		  – 		  7,256 		  7,256

Amortization 		  26,293 		  (26,293) 		  –

Loss on dispositions 		  3,318 		  (3,318) 		  –

Straight-line rent adjustment 		  (96) 		  96 		  –

Deferred income tax recovery 		  (14,877) 		  14,877 		  –

Net profit from investment in associate 		  (647) 		  647 		  –

Unrealized foreign currency loss 		  13,373 		  (13,373) 		  –

Reversal of cumulative loss on foreign currency translation
due to loss of significant influence over IRES 		  7,627 		  (7,627) 		  –

Impairment of goodwill 		  14,278 		  (14,278) 		  –

Other adjustments 		  – 		  30,440 		  30,440

Items related to investing and financing activities 		  165,007 		  (165,007) 		  –

Dividend and interest income related to investing activities 		  – 		  (10,185) 		  (10,185)

Items related to financing activities 		  – 		  194,021 		  194,021

		  228,972 		  – 		  228,972

Financing activities

Mortgage financings 		  1,090,638 		  (1,090,638) 		  –

Net borrowings on credit facilities 		  63,832 		  (63,832) 		  –

Borrowings 		  – 		  1,394,016 		  1,394,016

Mortgage principal repayments 		  (162,048) 		  162,048 		  –

Principal repayments 		  – 		  (162,048) 		  (162,048)

Mortgages repaid on maturity and disposition 		  (479,349) 		  479,349 		  –

Lump-sum repayments 		  – 		  (718,895) 		  (718,895)

Financing costs 		  (7,652) 		  7,652 		  –

CMHC premiums on mortgages payable 		  (20,463) 		  20,463 		  –

Financing costs and CMHC premiums paid 		  – 		  (28,059) 		  (28,059)

Deposits related to financing activities 		  – 		  (56) 		  (56)

Net cash distributions and other net interest payments 		  (219,761) 		  219,761 		  –

Distributions paid to Unitholders 		  – 		  (207,846) 		  (207,846)

Interest paid to ERES non-controlling unitholders 		  – 		  (9,274) 		  (9,274)

Interest paid to Exchangeable LP unitholders 		  – 		  (2,641) 		  (2,641)

		  265,197 		  – 		  265,197

33. Subsequent Events
The table below summarizes the disposition of an investment property completed subsequent to December 31, 2023:

Disposition Date Suite Count Region Sale Price(1)

January 15, 2024 		  32 Victoria, BC 	 $	 12,289
(1)	 Sale price excludes disposition costs and other adjustments.

On February 22, 2024, CAPREIT will file a prospectus supplement to establish an at-the-market program (“ATM Program”)
that would allow CAPREIT to issue Trust Units up to an aggregate sale price of $400,000 from treasury to the public
from time to time at prevailing market prices, directly on the TSX or on other marketplaces to the extent permitted.